PRINTED: 01/03/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495411	B. WING				0
NAME OF F	DOVIDED OF CURRUED	495411	B. WING	CTREET ADDRESS OITY STATE 7ID CO	DE	12/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIDGE HEALTH & R	ЕНАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	conducted onsite of the facility was in conducted onsite of the facility was in conducted on the fa	/ID-19 Focused Survey was n 12/19/22 through 12/20/22. compliance with E0024 of 42 Requirements for Long-Term	F 0	00			
	standard survey an Infection Control su 12/19/2022 through was investigated du VA00056427 was s cited as past non-c substantial complia	Medicare/Medicaid abbreviated d COVID-19 Focused arvey were conducted on a 12/20/2022. One complaint uring the survey. Complaint ubstantiated with deficiencies ompliance. The facility was in nce with 42 CFR Part 483 Care requirements.					
F 684 SS=D	seventy-nine at the survey sample con- reviews and one clo	ninety certified bed facility was time of the survey. The sisted of two current resident osed record review.	F 6	84			
	applies to all treatm facility residents. Ba assessment of a re that residents recei accordance with pro- practice, the compri care plan, and the ri This REQUIREMEN by:	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure ve treatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered		Past noncompliance: no pla	ın of		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING				C 20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			18	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 MONICA BLVD YNCHBURG, VA 24502		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	complaint investigadminister medical physician for one sample. Residen were not administ by physician's ord. The findings inclusion of the findings of th	clinical record review and pation, the facility staff failed to ations as ordered by the of three residents in the survey t #2's intravenous medications erred at frequencies designated ler.	F6	684	correction required.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		495411	B. WING _		12	// 20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (EA	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 684	A nursing note date Avycaz was late duat the facility on the was no documental administration of A 12:00 a.m. Resident #2's MAF Vancomycin was a 7/20/22 at 10:18 a. Vancomycin sched was not administer 7/21/22 at 10:08 a. dose of Vancomycin scheduled. A new administer the dost transferred to the hyrior to the administration Time documented, "Famedication adminisminutes before the administration and (60) minutes after administration" On 12/19/22 at 2:1 (RN #2) assistant of interviewed about I administration. RN family reported cor administration. RN Vancomycin on 7/2 put the wrong lock	ed 7/20/22 documented the set to the resident's late arrival set evening of 7/19/22. There ation regarding the late vycaz scheduled for 7/21/22 at a documented a dose of dministered as ordered on m. The next dose of suled for 7/21/22 at 4:00 a.m. red. A nursing note dated m. documented the 7/21/22 in was not administered when order was entered to e "now." The resident was nospital per resident request stration of the 7/21/22 dose of	F 68	4				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRI NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING				C 1 2/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			189 MONIC	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI A BLVD IRG, VA 24502		2,20,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S SS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	8:00 a.m. RN #2 sadminister the medications administered on 12/19/22 at 4:3 clinical services (Rewere interviewed a medications. RN # ordered once per state first dose was 2:00 a.m. RN #1 shave been given "a administered until the resident was in hours and received the doses were not each shift as order should have adjust administration time to provide timely a frequency/intervals vancomycin dose a.m. was missed block on the medical unable to access the resident was olater that morning the resident did not administered and inhospital. RN #1 stimmediately contained administration aborticident with the reget the medicine cosoner.	stated an order was obtained to dication late but the resident harged and did not want the . 60 p.m., the regional director of the two states and the ADON (RN #2) about Resident #2's late #1 stated the Avycaz was shift (three times per day) and administered on 7/20/22 at stated the next dose should around 10:00 a.m." and was not after 4:00 p.m. RN #1 stated in the facility for a total of 38 d four doses of the Avycaz but total timely and not administered red. RN #1 stated nurses	F6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495411	B. WING _		12	C // 20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER / RIDGE HEALTH & R	EHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	was interviewed. Lethe refrigerator to getheduled for the election placed at LPN #1 stated, "I prefrigerator." LPN extra locks in a dralock back on the rewhen she went back was unable to operfind a key for the lothedirector of nursing day shift came in a from the refrigerator stated the Vancom scheduled during the during the director of nursing and administration and pregarding Resident RN #1 presented at 7/21/22 regarding I medication administration] of camerators and presented at the correction plannursing "failed to fonotify MD [physicia [administration] of camerators."	PN #1 stated she unlocked pet Resident #2's Vancomycin early morning dose on 7/21/22. got distracted with another lock back on the refrigerator. ut the wrong lock on the #1 stated there were several ever and she placed the wrong frigerator. LPN #1 stated the refrigerator and unable to each the refrigerator and unable to each LPN #1 stated she notified ing and administrator when the end maintenance cut the lock or later in the morning. LPN #1 your was not administered as the early morning on 7/21/22 effigerator issue. Of a.m., the regional director of N #1) was interviewed again is antibiotics. RN #1 stated expected to be administered of the assigned times as licy. RN #1 stated the director eninistrator initiated a quality enformance improvement plant #2's late/missed medications. Correction plan initiated on Resident #2's late antibiotic stration. In dated 7/21/22 documented of low physician orders and/or enj and NSG [nursing] adminunavailable med [medication] - jit being locked in fridge with no key was	F 68	4			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING _		12	C //20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ' RIDGE HEALTH & R	ЕНАВ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	administrationLic re-educated on IV [administration and medications based enter those orders. Resident #2's late a administration time 1. Verbal consultati failed to notify MD a unavailable medicatimmediate mainten provided to license physician orders ar physician orders ar physician of late medications and/or 2. The electronic hereviewed daily (Mormedications not administed on any idea 3. Education provided to administered timely handouts provided sets and infusion or competencies/skills management of mirmedication administed to include based on arrival timental times and how to accurate the cklist titled Man Central Vascular Accentral vascular A	related to] medication ensed nurses needed to be intravenous] medication admission process/times of on last dose given and how to" The plan to address and inconsistent antibiotic s included the following: on with charge nurse that and administration of tion, needed supplies and ance need. Education d nurses on following ad specifically about notifying edications, unavailable lack of intravenous supplies. ealth record dashboard was anday through Friday) for ministered and follow up	F 68	34			

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING			C / 20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502		120/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	4. Random medical licensed nurses we week for 8 weeks to identify if medication notified if not availanursing administrated delays with medical Date of compliance Review of the correducation, competed listed. Resident #3 was accomplianted was recare/services related catheter. Resident medication administ deficiencies identification administrated.	tion pass observations with the conducted two times per of ensure nurses were able to the same part of ensure late, if physician was able and prompt notification to ion of any issues and/or tion administration. The was 9/30/22. The ection plan documented staff ency checks and monitoring as added to the current survey	F 6	84			
	administrator, ADO clinical services on director of nursing during the survey. This was a complainon-compliance. Parenteral/IV Fluids	e reviewed with the N and regional director of 12/20/22 at 8:45 a.m. The was on leave and not available int deficiency cited as past	F 6	94			
SS=D		ust be administered consistent andards of practice and in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING				20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ЕНАВ		18	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MONICA BLVD /NCHBURG, VA 24502	1 12/	0,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 694	comprehensive per the resident's goals This REQUIREME by: Based on observadocument review, complaint investiga provide sterile caps catheter. Resident was observed by a protective cap in pl The findings includ Resident #2 was adiagnoses that included cholecystectomy wascess, reflux eschypertension, protedepression. The modern of the administration of	rson-centered care plan, and and preferences. NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview, facility clinical record review and tion, the facility staff failed to a for use with a central venous #2's central venous catheter staff member without a acce over the access hub. e: dmitted to the facility with uded status post ith suspected intra-abdominal	F 6	94	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495411	B. WING _		12	C // 20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ' RIDGE HEALTH & R	EHAB		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 694	cap was placed on at some point durin stated the facility had cover the hub accessions. RN #2 the green caps where ordered. RN admitted on the every were no green caps facility. RN #2 statuntil 7/21/22 and not informed administration unavailable. RN #2 the central line cath a green cap for proagainst contaminate removal to administ a new green cap with hub. RN #2 stanurses put a dress instead of a sterile. On 12/19/22 at 4:30 clinical services (R no caps available finable. RN #1 stated in the facility for the admitted. RN #1 son 7/21/22. RN #1 reported to nursing line caps were unauline caps we	Resident #2's central line porting the resident's stay. RN #2 and no supply of green caps to ses upon Resident #2's stated pharmacy usually sent en the intravenous medications #2 stated Resident #2 was ening of 7/19/22 and there is for the line access in the ed the caps were not delivered urses had not immediately ation that the caps were 2 stated the access hubs on neters were supposed to have obtection of the line access income. RN #2 stated after intermedications and/or flushes, has supposed to be placed on ated the resident reported that ing over the access hub cap. 10 p.m., the regional director of N #1) was interviewed about or Resident #2's central line there were no caps available the the caps were available stated nurses had not administration that the central	F 69				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495411	B. WING _		12	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 694	stated, "We did no stated she thought the Tegaderm dres stated caps were a replaced the Tegaderm as a steusually used over not the hub. On 12/20/22 at 8:2 interviewed again a Resident #2's cent improvement and was completed regline caps and failur administration aboresented a correct regarding Resident caps. The correction plan "Nursing staff faile unavailable supplie policy/guidance r/t administration and The plan to address caps included the state of the supplier of the	thave any caps." LPN #1 to a day shift nurse had placed sing over the port. LPN #1 available on 7/21/22 and she derm dressing with a sterile her shift. LPN #1 described erile, transparent dressing the central line access site but 20 a.m., the RN #1 was about the unavailable caps for tral line. RN #1 stated a quality performance improvement plant garding the unavailable central re of nurses to notify but the unavailable caps. RN #1 ction plan initiated on 7/21/22 to #2's unavailable central line and dated 7/21/22 documented, do notify administration of esNursing staff did not follow [related to] medication Infection control practices" as the unavailable central line following: Ition with charge nurses that and administration of d supplies. Education provided on following physician orders out immediately notifying tion of unavailable/needed	F 69				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495411	B. WING		12	2/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ' RIDGE HEALTH & F			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 694	to and during intravadministration. Ed who to notify if menot available. IV in were provided that sets, infusion of mecaps. 3. IV infusion complicensed nurses in midlines/central lin administration and unavailable. A che Midlines and Centr (2021) was docum competencies. 4. Random medicalicensed nurses we week for 8 weeks identify if medication were notified if not notification to nursiand/or delays with unavailable supplied. Date of compliance. Review of the correducation, competilisted. During the current included in the surcare/services relaticatheter. On 12/19 by LPN #2, Reside observed. The cere	venous (IV) medication ucation included when and dications and/or supplies were afusion education/handouts addressed IV administration edications and sterile end petencies/skills completed for management of es and medication when/who to notify if supplies ecklist titled Management of al Vascular Access Devices ented for use with staff ation pass observations with ere conducted two times per to ensure nurses were able to ons were late, if physicians available and prompt ing administration of any issues medication administration or es.	F 694				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411	B. WING				C 20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHAB		189	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MONICA BLVD NCHBURG, VA 24502		20,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM				
F 694	12/18/22 with a numbed two access positive access site. The green caps available the record documents once every 7 days flushing/care of the contral to Resident #3 via were in place on be access at the time followed appropriate during the flushing intravenous medication was ad #3 stated green cap to the accentral line with stemedication was ad #3 stated green cawith the port and sunavailable IV support of the current survey regard administration or the central line. These findings were administrator, ADC clinical services on director of nursing during the survey.	sing dated as changed on rse's initials noted. The line rts with both hubs covered with e was no redness, drainage, nfection and/or complication at here was a supply of sterile ble in the unit's storage room. The ented a physician's order to line site transparent dressing in addition to orders regarding to central catheter. O a.m., LPN #3 was observed entravenous medication Avycaz the central line. Green caps of the central line of this observation. LPN #3 te infection control practices then start-up of the lation. LPN #3 applied a sterile excess hub after flushing the erile normal saline. The IV ministered as ordered. LPN ps had been available for use the was not aware of any	F6	594				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495411 B. WING			C 12/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 189 MONICA BLVD LYNCHBURG, VA 24502			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	'E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET D TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 694	Continued From particular compliance.	age 12	F 694				